securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code);

(d) the Offeror and the parties acting in concert with it hold in total 228,627,451
Shares in the Company, representing approximately 15.46% of the issued share
capital of the Company;

– 9 –

(e) the Disinterested Shareholders legally and/or beneficially own, control or have
direction over 1,250,294,117 Shares in aggregate, representing 84.54% of the
issued share capital of the Company; and

(f) the Offeror and the parties acting in concert with it do not control or have
direction over any outstanding options, derivatives, warrants or securities which
are convertible into or exchangeable for securities of the Company.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company, based on public
information available to the Offeror, as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Name of Shareholder
As at the Latest Practicable

Date
Upon completion of the

MBK Transaction

Number
of issued

Shares held

Approx. %
of issued

Shares held
to the total

issued Shares
of the

Company

Number
of issued

Shares held

Approx. %
of issued

Shares held
to the total

issued Shares
of the

Company

The Offeror and parties acting in concert
with it (Notes 1 and 2) 228,627,451 15.46% 442,197,548 29.90%

Shareholder providing Irrevocable
Undertaking

Canada Pension Plan Investment Board 182,405,000 12.33% 182,405,000 12.33%

Sub-total 411,032,451 27.79% 624,602,548 42.23%

Other Shareholders

Twin Holding Ltd (Note 2) 228,627,451 15.46% 15,057,354 1.02%
GIC Private Limited 92,823,260 6.28% 92,823,260 6.28%
Yeung Chu Kwong 29,717,212 2.01% 29,717,212 2.01%
Other Public Shareholders 716,721,194 48.46% 716,721,194 48.46%

Total 1,478,921,568 100.00% 1,478,921,568 100.00%

As at the Latest Practicable Date, based on public information available to the Offeror,
save as disclosed above, none of the directors of the Company holds any Shares.

Notes:

1. CICC is the financial adviser to the Offeror in connection with the Share Offer. Accordingly, CICC
and relevant members of the CICC group which hold Shares on an own account or discretionarily
managed basis are presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror in respect of shareholdings of
the CICC group in the Company in accordance with class (5) of the definition of “acting in concert”

– 10 –

under the Takeovers Code (except in respect of the Shares held by members of the CICC group